

No. 21-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.
and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 3970, AFL-CIO,
Intervenor-Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT

DAVID A. BORER
General Counsel

ANDRES M. GRAJALES*
Deputy General Counsel
MATTHEW W. MILLEDGE
Assistant General Counsel
AFGE, AFL-CIO
80 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Grajaa@afge.org
Matthew.Milledge@afge.org
(202) 639-6424

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The Purpose, Structure, and Text of the FSLMRS Compel Its Application to Petitioners with Respect to Civilian Technicians | 13 |
| A. The Technicians Act converted civilian technicians to federal employees | 13 |
| B. Civilian technicians, the adjutants general, and the state national guards were covered by the federal service labor-management relations program established by Executive Order 11491..... | 17 |
| C. Congress reinforced the collective bargaining rights of civilian technicians when it considered and enacted the prohibition on military unions | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Congress incorporated the civilian technician bargaining scheme and coverage of the adjutants general into the FSLMRS | 26 |
| E. Application of the FSLMRS to Petitioners preserves the federal employee rights of civilian technicians as Congress intended | 32 |
| F. Application of the FSLMRS to Petitioners is consistent with the regulations of the Secretaries concerned and other laws governing Petitioners' employment of civilian technicians..... | 37 |
| II. The Federalism Canon Does Not Limit Petitioners' Coverage Under the FSLMRS With Respect to Civilian Technicians | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 47 |
| Appendix—Statutory provisions | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>AFGE, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>AFGE, Local 3936 v. FLRA</i> , 239 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Schenectady Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 230 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Tex. Lone Star Chapter 100 v. FLRA</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Wichita Air Capitol Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 360 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 17, 25-26 |
| <i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022)..... | 2, 14 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... | 43 |
| <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cal. Nat’l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 697 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Chaudoin v. Atkinson</i> , 494 F.2d 1323 (3rd Cir. 1974)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Div. of Military & Naval Affairs, State of N.Y. v. FLRA</i> , 683 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dyer v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 40-41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Federal/Postal/Retiree Coalition v. Devine</i> , 751 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fla. Nat’l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gilliam v. Miller</i> , 973 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Holdiness v. Stroud</i> , 808 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ind. Air Nat’l Guard, Hulman Field, Terre Haute, Ind. v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 34 |
| <i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... | 11, 20-21 |
| <i>N.J. Air Nat’l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3rd Cir. 1982)..... | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)..... | 29 |
| <i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)..... | 12, 43-44, 46 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1990)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Singleton v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 244 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 41 |
| <i>State of Neb., Military Dep't, Office of Adjutant Gen. v. FLRA</i> , 705 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1983)..... | 17 |
| Administrative Cases: | |
| <i>Adjutant Gen. Dep't, State of Ohio, Air Nat'l Guard and AFGE, AFL-CIO, Ohio Council of Air Nat'l Guard Locals</i> , A/SLMR No. 44, Case No. 53-2974 (May 20, 1971)..... | 2 |
| <i>AFGE, Local 2955 and The Adjutant Gen. of Iowa</i> , 2 F.L.R.A. 322 (1979) | 19 |
| <i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians and the Adjutant Gen., State of N.H.</i> , 7 F.L.R.A. 241 (1981) | 11, 32 |
| <i>Bradley v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 2022 WL 4011898 (Aug. 31, 2022)..... | 42-43 |
| <i>Div. of Military and Naval Affairs, N.Y. Nat'l Guard, Latham, N.Y. and Ass'n of Civilian Technicians</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 139 (2000) | 2 |
| <i>Mich. Nat'l Guard and Local R8-22, Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 74 FSIP 26, 1975 WL 4408 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>Miss. Nat'l Guard, 172 Military Airlift Group (Thompson Field) and Int'l Union of Elec., Radio, and Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , Case No. 41-1723, A/SLMR No. 20 (Apr. 2, 1971)..... | 9, 19, 20-21, 31-32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Tex. Air Nat'l Guard and Tex. Air Nat'l Guard Council of Locals, AFGE, 72 FSIP 3, 1972 WL 3987 (1972)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Wis. Army Nat'l Guard, Office of the Adjutant Gen., and Wis. Chapter, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, 83 FSIP 56 (1983)</i> | 32 |
| Constitution, statutes, and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8..... | 7, 43 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 105..... | 33 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7102..... | 11, 34-35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2)..... | 10, 27, 33 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3)..... | 10, 27, 33 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)..... | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7105(g)(3)..... | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7111..... | 35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7112(a)..... | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7114..... | 35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)..... | 45 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)..... | 4, 35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)..... | 35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7119..... | 27 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7135(b)..... | 11, 30-31, 33, 41, 44 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(5) (2015)..... | 40 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 101(a)..... | 45 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 111(a)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 111(b)..... | 33 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 976..... | 7, 22, 25, 44 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)..... | 7, 44 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(1) | 2, 33 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(2) | 2 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10501(b)..... | 37 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10503(9)..... | 12, 37, 45 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10508..... | 42, 43 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 10508(b)(3) | 42 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 101..... | 37 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 109(c)..... | 46 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 314..... | 15 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 314(d) | 15, 33 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709..... | 42, 43 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709(a)..... | 12, 16, 33, 37, 45 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709(d) | 2, 15, 16 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709(e)..... | 2, 32-33, 44 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709(f) (2015)..... | 40, 41 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(4)..... | 40, 41 |
| 32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(5)..... | 41 |
| Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1113 (1978)... | 26, 31, 36 |
| Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-107, § 821(a), 93 Stat. 820 | 25 |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000 (2017)... | 40, 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| National Defense Act of 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-85, 39 Stat. 166 (1916) | 13 |
| National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat 755 (1968) | 9, 14 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-610, 92 Stat. 3085 (1978) | 25 |
| Pub. L. No. 96-107, 93 Stat. 820 (Nov. 9, 1979) | 25 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2423.3(a) | 35 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Executive Order 11491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17605 (1969) | 2, 9, 10, 17-18, 27 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-894, pt. 2 (1978) | 7, 9, 24-26 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 114-840 (2016) | 40, 42 |
| S. Rep. No. 90-1446 (1968) | 15 |
| <i>Civil Service Reform: Hearings on H.R. 11280 Before the H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 95th Cong. (Mar.-May 1978)</i> | <i>28-29</i> |
| <i>Prohibit Unionization of the Military: Hearings on S. 274 Before the Subcomm. on Civil Serv. of the H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 95th Cong. (Jan. 31 and Feb. 1, 1978)</i> | <i>10, 23-24</i> |
| <i>Unionization of Military Personnel: Hearing on S. 274 Before the Investigations Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 95th Cong. (Oct. 1977)</i> | <i>10</i> |
| National Guard Technician Handbook, National Guard Bureau (Jan. 2017) | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Dep't of Def. Civilian Personnel Management System: Labor-Management Relations, Dep't of Def. Instruction ("DoDI") 1400.25, Vol. 711, Section 1.2(a) | 39, 45 |
| National Guard Technician and Civilian Personnel Voluntary and Non-Disciplinary Actions Program, CNGBI 1400.25, Vol. 715, Encl. A, Section 3(d)..... | 39 |
| National Guard Technician and Civilian Personnel Discipline and Adverse Action Program, CNGBI 1400.25, Vol. 752, Encl. A, Section 4 (same)..... | 39-40 |
| National Guard Technician and Civilian Personnel Absence and Leave Program, CNGBI 1400.25, Vol 630, Encl. K, Section 8... | 40 |
